enlarged.

– 10 –

The Directors further consider that the terms of the Subscription Agreement, which were arrived at after arm’s
length negotiations between the Company and the Subscriber, are fair and reasonable and are in the interests of
the Company and the Shareholders as a whole. The entire net proceeds from the issue of the Convertible Notes
of approximately HK$45,500,000 will be used to develop the Benin Ethanol Biofuel Business.

The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) consider that the terms of the Convertible
Notes, which were arrived at after arm’s length negotiation between the Company and the Subscriber, are fair
and reasonable and are in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately after the full
conversion of the Convertible Notes is as follows (assuming there being no other change in the share capital of
the Company):

Upon full conversion of
As at the date Upon full conversion the Convertible Notes and

Shareholders of this announcement of the Convertible Notes 2011 Convertible Notes
Shares % Shares % Shares %

The Subscriber (Note 1) 90,000,000 4.11 166,250,000 7.33 206,250,000 8.94

China Complant (Note 2) 800,000,000 36.51 800,000,000 35.28 800,000,000 34.67

COMPLANT (Note 3) 300,000,000 13.69 300,000,000 13.23 300,000,000 13.00

Hu Yebi (Note 4) 215,943,083 9.85 215,943,083 9.52 215,943,083 9.36

Public Shareholders 785,236,917 35.84 785,236,917 34.64 785,236,917 34.03

Total 2,191,180,000 100.00 2,267,430,000 100.00 2,307,430,000 100.00

Notes:

1. 國家開發銀行股份有限公司 holds 100% of 國開金融有限責任公司 which holds 100% of 中非發展基金有
限公司 which in turn holds 100% in the Subscriber. Besides these 90,000,000 Shares, the Subscriber also holds
2011 Convertible Notes of principal amount of HK$24,000,000 which can be converted into 40,000,000 Shares
and there is no conversion of 2011 Convertible Notes; and

2. China National Complete Plant Import & Export Corporation (Group) (中國成套設備進出口 (集團) 總公司), a
state owned company incorporated in the PRC and is a wholly owned subsidiary of State Development & Investment
Corp (國家開發投資公司) and owns 70% equity interest in COMPLANT.